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JUAN R. VIGIL, COUNTY MANAGER ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102 February 25, 1997

PUBLIC WORKS (505} 848-1500

C. A. Coonce, P.E.
12324 Pineridge NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87122

RE: CRAVENS RESIDENCE, LOT 13, BLOCK 2, TRACT 2, UNIT 1, NAA (C22-D31)
(PWD 96-77), ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED 12/4/96.

Dear Mr. Coonce:

The purpose of this letter is to clarify some of the previous comments made by the County,
AMAFCA and myself regarding the above referenced property. The main issue is the amount of
runoff in the arroyo that should be used for design.

Recent studies by Resource Technology, Inc. have identified the avulsion upstream of this site and
determined that at least 800 cfs may be carried in the arroyo through this lot. Therefore, since the
County and AMAFCA have no plans to construct improvements to remove this avulsion at this
time, 800 cfs should be used in your design.

Using the flow of 800 cfs, show the limits of the HGL and EGL on the plan. The erosion setback
(ESB) must be calculated using AMAFCA'’s Sediment and Erosion Design Guide for this Q. The
ESB should be plotted on the plan. Please use the formula in the DPM for calculating the
freeboard. The finish floor elevation should be placed at a least as high as the EGL plus freeboard.

The limits of the existing FEMA floodplain must also be shown on the plan. Since the easement
will be based on this floodplain, an encroachment license will be required for most of the
construction on this lot.

With respect to your resubmittal, all of our previous comments apply. If you should have any
questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
Susan M. Calongne, P%
City/County Floodplain Administrator
c: Kurt Browning, Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Control Authority

Roger Paul, Bernalillo County Public Works Division
File -
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BARBARA J. SEWARD, MEMBER ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102 H. R. FINE, TREASURER

DISTRICT 4 ‘ PUBLIC WORKS (505) 848-1500
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JUAN R. VIGIL, COUNTY MANAGER December 17, 1996

C. A. Coonce, P.E.
12324 Pineridge NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87122

RE: CRAVENS RESIDENCE, LOT 13, BLOCK 2, TRACT 2, UNIT 1, NAA (C22-D31) (PWD 96-
77) SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL, ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED ’
12/4/96.

Dear Mr. Coonce:

The County, AMAFCA and I have made a cursory review of the above referenced submittal and
find that our previous comments still apply. We suggest that you meet with us after the holidays
to discuss this site.

Please give me a call at 768-2666 to set up a time to meet.

Sincerely,

e g

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

c: - Kurt Browning, Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Control Authority
Roger Paul, Bernalillo County Public Works Division
File
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C. A. Coonce, P.E.
12324 Pineridge NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87122

RE:  CRAVENS RESIDENCE, LOT 13, BLOCK 2, TRACT 2, UNIT 1, NAA (C22-D31) (PWD
96-77) SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL, ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED
5/3/96.

Dear Mr. Coonce:

This letter is a compilation of comments from myself, AMAFCA and Bernalillo County. Prior to
plan approval the following comments must be addressed:

1. The limits of the existing FEMA floodplain must be shown on the plan. It appears that
the floodplain encroaches on most of this lot. Grading will be allowed within the
floodplain if the analysis shows that the grading will not adversely affect any adjacent
properties. If the proposed improvements change the floodplain, a Letter of Map Revision
from FEMA will be required.

2. The calculated flow of 165 cfs is low for this arroyo. There are approved grading and
drainage plans just downstream of this lot which use 400 to 500 cfs (one plan was
prepared by you). There is also a recent study by RTI which may be referenced. That
study indicates that there is an avulsion upstream. This must be addressed.

3. An easement will be required for the area within the existing floodplain, or the EGL,
whichever is larger. Encroachment agreements will be required for any development
within the easement. As you are aware, the easement must be on file at AMAFCA prior
to plan approval.

4. All off-site drainage basins must be delineated on the plan. Calculations for the t, is also
required.
5. Typically the finish floor elevation is set at EGL plus freeboard. Please calculate the

freeboard to see if the 2' is adequate.



C. A. Coonce, P.E.

Page 2

10.

11.

Please plot the HGL and EGL for the arroyo under existing conditions (prior to grading).
This will be compared to the HGL and EGL for the proposed grading. The HEC-2 input
and output data should be provided for both conditions. Also show where the cross-
sections are located.

The erosion setback (ESB) must be calculated using AMAFCA’s Sediment and Erosion
Design Guide. The ESB should be plotted on the plan.

Show the proposed well location on the plan. The location of the septic system isin
violation of County Ordinance 88-1 with respect to distances from arroyos.

The plan describes the driveway as paved and graveled. Which treatment is proposed?
Was this taken into account in the HEC-2 analysis?

The on-site hydrology accounts for too much land treatment A. The plan shows a large
disturbed area around the residence. A note should be added to the plan addressing

revegetation of the disturbed area.

There is a defined swale along Modesto. How will this be mitigated?

There have been previous grading and drainage submittals for this lot. Attached is a copy of the
previous comments, some of which may apply to this plan. If you should have any questions
regarding these comments, please call me at 768-2666.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Calongne, ;E

City/County Floodplain Administrator

Kurt Browning, Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Control Authority
Roger Paul, Bernalillo County Public Works Division
File
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October 3, 1994

Richard G. Vaughan, P.E.
Kemper-Vaughan

3700 Coors Rd., NW

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120

RE:

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN SUBMITTED FOR CRAVENS RESIDENCE, LOT 13,
BLOCK 2, TRACT 2, UNIT 1, NORTH ALBUQUERQUE ACRES, (C22/D31),
(PWD-94-190), ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 8/15/94.

Dear Mr. Vaughan:

This letter incorporates my comments along with those of Bernalillo County and

AMAFCA.

10

Prior to plan approval, the following comments must be addressed:

A drainage easement comprising the entire flood plain must be
dedicated to AMAFCA. The limits of the easement are based on the
energy grade line (EGL), the sequent depth, or the FEMA floodplain
map, whichever is wider. We suggest using a HEC-2 analysis to
determine this. The easement must be granted, approved and on file
at AMAFCA prior to plan approval. Please plot the proposed easement
and EGL on the plan.

Without complete quantitative analysis to justify the decreased
flow, we require use of the FEMA study numbers referenced. We do
not agree with the 45 cfs referenced.

Hydrology calculations for off-site basins in the North Albuquerque

Acres area should be made using the typical land treatment values of
A=43%, B=20%, C=20%,and D=17%. Please delineate the off-site basins
on the plan.

Erosion setback calculations based on the "Sediment and Erosion _
Design Guide" must be included. Please show the erosion setback and
floodplain limits on the plan.

The avulsions (noted on plans as evolutions) referenced are still
applicable. 100-year floodplain determinations are based on the
existing FEMA maps which were prepared in 1983. Unless you are
proposing to request a Letter of Map Revision from FEMA, the
existing maps must be used.

THOMAS J. MESCALL, PROBATE JUDGE
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11.

If construction is proposed within the erosion setback line that is
calculated using the higher flow, then flood protection is required.

Please provide weir calculations to show that the backwater created
by the driveway weir section remains within the floodplain easement.

Is a water well proposed for this site? If so, it must be located a
minimum of 100' from all drain field sites. Please make sure that
the septic system is not located within the limits of the floodplain.

This plan does not address perimeter fencing. The plan should state
that perimeter fencing is not proposed for the site. Any perimeter
fencing proposed must address how off-site flows are conveyed
through the property.

Please include the standard Engineer's statement on the plan
regarding inspection of the site as outlined in the County
Ordinance. The statement must be signed and dated by the Engineer.

The Typical Section on sheet 1 shows sideslopes of 25:1 and 23:1,
however the calculations use side slopes of 13:1 and 12:1.

Please keep in mind that with each resubmittal, you must redate the Engineer's

stamp.

Also, any reanalysis may result in additional comments. If you should

have any questions, or would like to meet with us in order to discuss these
comments, please call me at 768-2650.

Sincerely,

- Susan M. Calongne, P.E. ,
City/County Floodplain Administrator

smc/wphyd/8840

Chris Rivera, City Hydrology
Roger Paul, Molzen-Corbin/BCPWD

Kurt

Browning, AMAFCA

Mathew 0'Grady, BCPWD

File



DRAINAGE DESIGN CALCULATIONS

FOR

LOT 13, BLOCK 2, TRACT 2, UNIT 1
NORTH ALBUQUERQUE ACRES

Building site is within the designated 100 year flood boundaries.
However, actual field surveys indicate that channelization occurs
upstream of subject ©property, narrowing flood Dboundaries
considerably.

Channelization upstream of subject property is indicated on
pertinent floodway mapping. The capacity of upstream channeling is
essentially the same as the capacity through subject property.
This would indicate that the flood boundary designation on subject
Lot 13 and Lots 14 & 15, to the west, should be adjusted to reflect
the actual field conditions.

Proposed 1mprovements to subject lot, while somewhat beyond what is
normally done in North Albuquerque Acres will insure safe access to
the property and residence during flood events.
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